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CIRCUIT COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN CIVIL DiVISION MILWAUKEE COUNTY

State of Wisconsin
Plaintiff

ve- CIVIL FORFEITURE
Tom Taylor a’k/a Thomas M. Taylor

7014 Elroy Court
Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Case Code: 31001

Case No.:

Friends of Tom Taylor,

a Campaign Committee,
7014 Elroy Court

Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Defendants

FORFEITURE COMPLAINT

The State of Wisconsin, by its attorney, Bruce J. Landgraf, Assistant District Attorney, does hereby

respectfully represent to the court that:

FIRST VIOLATION — §11.36(2)

On or about March 11, 2008, at 7014 Eiroy Court within the City of Franklin and the County of Milwaukee,
Tom Taylor, the sitting mayor of the City of Frankiin, did receive from an officer of the City of Franklin, to wit,
Calvin Patterson, a service for a political purpose while the officer was engaged in his official duties, in
violation of §§11.36(2) and 11.60(1).

SECOND VIOLATION - §11.36(2)

On or about March 11, 2008, at 7014 Elroy Court within the City of Franklin and the County of Milwaukee,
the Friends of Tom Taylor, a campaign commitiee, did receive from an officer of the City of Franklin, to wit,
Calvin Patterson, a service for a political purpose while the officer was engaged in his official duties, in
violation of §§11.36(2) and 11.60(1).

THIRD VIOLATION ~ §11.25(1)
On or about March 11, 2008, at 7014 Elroy Court within the City of Franklin and the County of Milwaukee,
Tom Taylor, the sitting mayor of the City of Franklin, did intentionally accept a thing of value constituting a

disbursement for political purposes contrary to law, in violation of §§11.25(1) and 11.60(1).

FOURTH VIOLATION — §11.25(1)
On or about March 11, 2008, at 7014 Elroy Court within the City of Franklin and the County of Milwaukee,
the Friends of Tom Taylor, a campaign committee, did intentionally accept a thing of value constituting a

disbursement for political purposes contrary to law, in violation of §§11.25(1) and 11.60(1).




FORFEITURE AMOUNTS
As to each Forfeiture Violation, the defendant may be required to forfeit not more than $500 pursuant to

Wisconsin Statutes §11.60(1) for each such violation.

1. The plaintiff State of Wisconsin is a sovereign entity as set forth in §1.01 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

2. The defendant Tom Taylor (“Mr. Taylor’) is an adult citizen residing at 7014 Elroy Court in the City of
Franklin, County of Milwaukee. Tom Taylor is also known as Thomas M. Taylor.

3. The defendant Friends of Tom Taylor is a campaign committee organized under Chapter 11 of the
Wisconsin Statutes with an address of 7014 Elroy Court in the City of Franklin, County of Milwaukee.

4. At all relevant times, Mr. Taylor was a public official, the incumbent mayor of the City of Franklin in
the County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.

5. At all relevant times, Mr. Taylor was a candidate for public office, viz., the Office of Mayor of the City
of Frankiin in the County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.

6. Calvin A. Patterson, at all relevant times, is and was the Director of Finance for Franklin, Wisconsin,
with his offices being located at 9229 West Loomis Road in that city. Mr. Patterson Is and was a public
official receiving a salary from the city.

7. In the Spring Election cycle for 2008, the Office of Mayor was a contested public office scheduled to
appear on the ballot on Election Day, April 1, 2008.

8. On December 4, 2007, the Friends of Tom Taylor filed a Form EB-1 Registration Statement
identifying Mr. Taylor as a candidate for the office of the Mayor of Franklin. Mr. Taylor was the incumbent
candidate.

9. Two candidates appeared on the April 1, 2008 ballot for Franklin mayor. The first candidate was Mr.
Taylor. The second candidate was an individual named Basil Ryan ("Mr. Ryan”).

10. Mr. Ryan was a former alderman for the City of Franklin.

11. In the course of the political campaign and for the purpose of advancing his candidacy, Mr. Taylor

maintained an Internet web site, www.tomtaylor.us. As indicated on the web site itself, this Internet site was

authorized and paid for by Friends of Tom Taylor.
12. Network Solutions, the registrar for Internet web sites, lists Thomas M. Taylor of 7014 Elroy Court

Franklin, Wisconsin as the www.tomtaylor.us web site administrator. It lists a contact e-mail address of

ftaylor31@wi.rr.com.

13. In the course of the campaign, Mr. Taylor's opponent, Mr. Ryan, published a political flyer. See
Exhibit A.




14. The essence of the political fiyer is represented by Figure 1, showing that during the “Taylor Years”

the property tax levies and expenditures rose significantly.

Franklin property tax levy Franklin expenditures

2005 $16,886,353 1 - 2005 $27,553,162

2006 $17,560,390 2006 $28,596,147

2007 $18,501,000 e 12007 $33,434,521 (amended budget)

2008 $19,555,000 2008 $35,150,429 ’

15.8% increase since 2005 27.5% increase since 2005
Figure 1

15. The political flyer was critical of an increase in the Franklin property tax levy and the level of
Franklin expenditures for the time period of 2005 to 2008, a time period of Mr. Taylor's administration as the
incumbent mayor.

16. Mr. Ryan widely circulated this flyer to the voters of Franklin and in the course of that distribution, Mr.
Taylor came to be in possession of one such flyer like Exhibit A.

17. On March 11, 2008, Mr. Taylor visited Calvin Patterson at his offices in the Franklin City Hall located
at 9229 West Loomis Road.

18. On March 11, 2008, Mr. Taylor delivered a copy of the Ryan political flyer (Exhibit A) to Mr.
Patterson.

19, At that time and place, Mr. Taylor called upon Calvin Patterson, who was then and there engaged in
his official responsibilities as the financial officer for the City of Franklin, and Mr. Taylor asked Mr. Patterson
to provide information that would be useful in responding to Mr. Ryan's political fiyer.

© 20. Calvin Patterson then set about to research a political response to the Ryan political flyer. The
substance of this political response would be that, during the time Mr. Ryan served as an alderman, tax
levies and city expenditures rose dramatically. This response was specifically intended to call into question
Mr. Ryan’s assertion in his political flyer that Ryan was “protecting the taxpayers.” Exhibit A, 1% sentence.

21. Specifically, so as to counter the “Levy & Expenditure” argument in the Ryan political flyer, Mr.
Patterson researched the term of Mr. Ryan’s service as an alderman on the City Council.

22. To this end, Mr. Patterson visited the Office of the City Clerk. With the assistance of an employee of
the Clerk’s office, Mr. Patterson reviewed certain city records indicating the period of Mr. Ryan’s service as
an alderman.

23, Also for the purpose of crafting a political response to Mr. Ryan's flyer, Mr. Patterson further
researched Mr. Ryan's voting record as a council member, including the fact that Mr. Ryan, then an
alderman, was absent for the budget vote of November 2004. See paragraph 33 below.
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24. While at the Clerk's office, Mr. Patterson alse determined that Mr. Ryan’s term of service as an
alderman started in 2000 and ended in 2003 after Mr. Ryan lost a Recall Election.

25. Mr. Patterson, using the city computer system and city copying equipment, then scanned these
records for further use at his desk in his office in City Hall.

26. Mr. Patterson did not pay any fee for the city records he thus obtained from the City Clerk.

27. The City of Franklin Clerk will not supply copies of city records to candidates or those persons acting
on behalf of candidates except upon payment of an Open Records fee.

28. For the general purpose of forming a political response to the Ryan flyer and specifically for the
purpose of responding to Figure 1 above, Mr. Patterson next created a table of facts and figures. These
facts and figures were based on tax levies and expenditures during Mr. Ryan's term of service on the City
Council.

29. Using the flyer that Mr. Taytor had provided to Mr. Patterson, Mr. Patterson calculated the tax levy
increases and the expenditure increases during the period of Mr. Ryan’s term of service as a member of the
City Council. See Figure 2 below. See also Exhibit B, page 5.

Franklin property tax levy Franklin expenditures

2005 $16,886,353 2onl — (3,467,897 2005 $27,553,162 zz)zzz 164
- 1543 sz~ 26 (90 6 2T

2006 $17,560,300 oo~ MEEH Ly 9006 $28,596,147 T 1.5

_ 2003 = 217, 199 264
2007 $18,501,000 2003 — 606 BEL 9007 $33,434,521 (amended budget)

2008 §19,555,000 zeol- /S%/3 ¢4 0008 $35,150429  1e0{ 29343, 340

15.8% increase since 2005 277.5% increase since 2005 |
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Figure 2

30. Mr. Patterson created Figure 2 while at his desk in his city office using those articles and items of
equipment, including the computer network, furnished to Mr. Patterson by the City of Franklin to execute his
official duties.

31. Having completed his research concerning a response to the Ryan political flyer, Mr. Patterson then
used the city computer system, including the city e-mail software, to forward his analysis to Mr. Taylor at his
home e-mail address, including the marked up political flyer (Exhibit B, page 5), council minutes showing
that Mr. Ryan was absent for the vote on the 2004 budget (Exhibit B, page 12) and nine (9) pages of

financial documentation in support of his analysis.




32. The materials that Mr. Patterson forwarded to Mr. Taylor via the city e-mail system are attached to

this complaint as Exhibit B, pages 2 to 12. The e-mail (Exhibit B, page 1) is represented by Figure 3 below.

From: Cal Patterson

Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 5:35 PM
To: Tom Taylor

Subject: Information requested

Tom,
I have attached a copy of tables 7 & 9 from the 2006 CAFR as you requested.

He served from April 2000 to November 4, 2003,

He was not presant at the adoption of the 2004 budget see attached minutes,
He was not a member of the Finance Committee in 2002 or 2003

Hear is my take on the information in the flyer:

I believe he is talking about the 2002 tax levy and the 2003 tax levy each benefiting the following
budget vear

The 2004 budget changes document shows the changes were made by the Finance Committee and the
gross tax rate change was 17,27% not considering the impact of the reassessment that year.

1 have marked up the flyer with comparable information from the three year period prior to his recall.
The tax levy was higher during that period than during the 2005 - 2007 period.

Figure 3
33. One of the attachments to the Patterson-Taylor e-mail was a copy of the City Council minutes

indicating that Basil Ryan was absent for the vote on the 2004 Budget. See Figure 4 and Exhibit B, p. 12.

CITY OF FRANKLIN L
COMMON COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER 3, 2003
. APS
e APPROVED NOV 1 8 2003
CALL TO ORDER Al Mayor Klimetz called the regular Common Council meeting of

November 35, 2003 to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of

[GE Co- WENEY Franklin City Hall, 9229 W. Loomis Road., Franklin, Wisconsin.

e, potons JIETTEA

Pk o :
Sohns end Bergmann¢, Excused was Alderman Ryan. JAlso present

uratio, Clty

Present were: Mayor Kiir,g_e,_tg.;,,_ﬁl,dennewnbgrsan,dﬁmon, Netzel,

were City FEngineer Bennett, Planning MAafiage
Attorney Wesolowski and City Clerk Wesolowski.

dkk
7 ORD. 2003-1767 L Alderman Dorsan moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2003-1767, AN |
2004 BUDGET ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGETS FOR THE

CITY OF FRANKLIN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004; and to adopt 2

Figure 4 (copy of a portion of attached Exhibit B, page 12).




34. While at the offices of Friends of Tom Taylor, on March 11, 2008, Mr. Taylor received and reviewed
the twelve page e-mail from Calvin Patterson, Exhibit B.

35. On its face, given the e-mail address of the sender, it was obvious that these materials had been
sent from the city computer system using city e-mail resources provided to Mr. Patterson for his official
duties.

36. On its face, it was obvious that the Patterson e-mail, especially the marked up flyer (see Figure 2
above, exhibit B, page 5), constituted a political response to the Ryan flyer Mr. Taylor had earlier delivered
to Mr. Patterson.

37. Having received the information in the Patterson e-mail, Mr. Taylor took the information and
incorporated it into his political web site as a response to the Ryan political flyer. See Exhibits C1, C2 and
D.

38. Specifically, using the information obtained from the Patterson e-mail, Mr. Taylor wrote on the
Friends of Tom Taylor web site, “Expenditures and tax levy increased during then Alderman Ryan's term in
office by approximately 17% and expenditures by approximately 21% ... ." See Exhibits C1 and C2.

39. Mr. Taylor took these percentages of 17% and 21% directly from the Patterson e-mail and
incorporated them into his political web site.

40. Further, Mr. Taylor further wrote on his political web site, “City records show that Basil Ryan did not
vote for the 2004 Budget when that annual budget came before the Common Council in November of
2003 ...." See Exhibits C1 and C2. See also Exhibit D.

41. Mr. Taylor took the copy of the Franklin City Councit minutes directly from the Patterson e-mail (see
Exhibit B, page 12 for the e-mailed copy) and incorporated an edited version of the copy from the e-mail into
his political web site (see Exhibit D for the council minutes as posted on the web site).

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff State of Wisconsin respectfully prays that the court adjudge that Tom Taylor
a/k/a Thomas M. Taylor, and the Friends of Tom Taylor have violated Wisconsin Statutes §§11.36(2),
11.25(1) and 11.60 1)/nd impose an approprlate forfei

Dated this b day of September 2008

Byce J, Landgraf @) 0
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar Number 01009407
Attorney for Plaintiff State of Wisconsin
P.O. Address:
Safety Building Room 405
821 West State Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233
Telephone: (414) 278-4645
Telefax: (414) 223-1929




BASIL RYAN UNVEILS FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY AGENDA

Tax and spending increases must end

Dear Franklin Veter — As a candidate for mayor, I unveiled the campaign slogan “proteciing the taxpayers”
and challenged Mayor Tom Taylor to explain why the city tax levy has grown by 16% and speading by 27.5%
since 2005 when he was elected mayor.

Where is your tax money going right now? Your current mayor is increasing Franklin city government at your
expense, City records show that “general government” categories have grown at a higher percentage in each of
the past three years than percentage increases for public safety. In fact, public safety saw the smallest
percentage increase of any category in the most recent city budget. As mayor, I will stop growing the size of
administration at the expense of crifical areas like public safety.

As a two-term alderman, I was “protecting the taxpayers” when the maydr and the common council proposed a
1.8% tax increase. I successfully froze the items that equaled the 1.8% increase to show my colleagues that the
increase was not needed. The following year, I was “protecting the taxpayers” again by helping to secure the

largest tax reduction in Franklin’s history, a 17.25% reduction in taxes. We need i bring fiscal responsibility .
back to City Hall.

As your mayor, that’s exactly what I’ll do.

Consider: The most recent Franklin budget increased the tax levy 5.7 % and raised spending by 7%, according
to the city websiie. Yet, police did not get their full budgetary request, FranklinNOW reporied. In a 2005
campaign pamphiet, Mayor Taylor promised you that he would “hold the line” on taxes. That clearly hasn’t -
happened. We can do better. In fact, in the most recent budget, the percentage of city revenue that came from
property taxpayers was the highest yet since 2005 — 60.8%, according to city records.

The city’s own website shows:

Franklin property tax levy Franklin expenditures

2005 $16,886,353 , 2005 $27,553,162

2006 $17,560,390 2006 $28,596,147

2007 $18,501,000 . : 12007 $33,434,521 (amended Budget)
2008 $19,555,000 2008 $35,150,429 |

15.8% increase since 2005 27.5% Inerease since 2005

As mayor, 1 will put an end to the increases, while continuing to enhance Franklin’s high quality of life, making
this a great community to live in and raise a family. My fiscal responsibility agenda would get a handle on

escalating expenditures, get our priorities in the right place, and foster thoughtful development Together, we
can bring fiscal responsibility back to Franklin!

Vote Basil Ryan for Mayor on April 1.

To help in my campaign to protect Franklin taxpayeré, call me at 414-423-5481 or email me at:
ryan@voteryanformayor.com Thank you.

Authorized and paid for by Basil Ryan for mayor, Basil Ryan treasurer




From: Cal Patterson :

Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 5:35 PM
To: Tom Taylor

Subject: Information requested

Tom,

I have attached a copy of tables 7 & 9 from the 2006 CAFR as you requested.
He served from April 2000 to November 4, 2003.

He was not present at the adoption of the 2004 budgel see attached minutes.
He was not a member of the Finance Committee in 2002 or 2003

Hear is my take on the Information In the flyer:

I believe he is talking about the 2002 tax levy and the 2003 tax levy each benefiting the following
budget year

The 2004 budget changes document shows the changes were made by the Finance Committee and the
gross tax rate change was 17.27% not considering the impact of the reassessment that year.

I have marked up the fiyer with comparable information from the three year period prior to his recall.
The tax levy was higher during that period than during the 2005 - 2007 period.

Cal
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BASIL RYAN UNVEILS FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY AGENDA

Tax and spending increases must end

Dear Franklin Voter — As a candidate for mayor, I unveiled the campzign slogan “protecting the taxpayers”
and challenged Mayor Tom Taylor to explain why the city tax levy has grown by 16% and spending by 27.5%
since 2005 when he was elected mayor,

Where is your tax money going right now? Your current mayor is increasing Franklin city government at your
expense. City records show that “general government” categories have grown ata higher percentage in each of

the past three years than percentage increases for public safety. In fact, public safety saw the smallest

percentage increase of any category in the most recent city budget. As mayor, 1 will stop growing the size of
administration at the expense of critical areas like public safety. ADopiEs T m,r}{.’, “racesnsE | %31.2/‘:’

As a two-term alderman, I was “protecting the taxpayers” when the may0r and the common council proposed a

1.8% tax increase. 1 successfully froze the items that equaled the 1.8% increase to show my colleagues that the
increase was not needed. The following year, I was “protecting the taxpayers” again by helping to secure the

largest tax reduction in Franklin’s history, a 17.25% reduction in taxes. We need to bring fiscal responsibility

back to Czty Hall. ~ 'Tn_n{. ;m‘.’}s;, &g; c,l v Mﬁ'y% . G;E:g' ?@ f-‘r‘@'ﬁ Raun c‘.a-ﬂg-‘-f-f:ﬂ:ﬂ)

As your mayor, that’s exacily what 'l do.

Consider: The most recent Franklin budget increased the tax levy 5.7 % and raised spending by 7%, according
10 the city website. Yet, police did not get their full budgetary request, FranklinNOW reported. In a 2005
campaign pamphlet, Mayor Taylor promised you that he would “hold the line” on taxes. That clearly hasn’t
happened. We ean do better. In fact, in the most recent budget, the percentage of city revenue that came from
property taxpayers was the highest yet since 2005 — 60.8%_;; according to city records.

DoGd fa b P meer  REUFRAL, e

The city’s own website shows: < g REOSMws  Snsue sl
| Franklin property tax levy Franklin expenditures
2005 $16,886,353 2ol — (3 457, Sﬁjm 42005 $27,553,162 7o - 2&5}2,22} 144
2006 $17,560390 200+ UECE a0 ag so1ay TR, 1B
7003 - 27 199 264

2007 $18,501,000 2003 — \$ €06 B 19007 $33,434,521 (amended budget)
2008 $19,555,000 zeodd~ /S3 6 2008835150429 2o 29,343 340

15.8% increase since 2005 27.5% increase since 2005
11.2%% TPt Crom o0l o 2004 204 9 TwesrnsE Chon wei To 200 Y

As mayor, ] will put an end to the increases, while continuing to enhance Franklin’s high quality of life, making
this a great community to live in and raise a family. My fiscal responsibilify agenda would get a handle on

escalating expenditures, get our priorities in the right place, and foster thoughtful development. Together, we
can bring fiscal responsibility back to Franklin! '

Vote Basil Ryan for Mayor on April 1.

To help in my campaign to protect Franklin taxpayeré, call me at 414-423-5481 or email me at:
ryan@voteryanformayor.com Thank you

Authorized and paid for by Basil Ryan for mayor, Basil Ryan treasurer
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Table g
CiTY OF FRANKLIN
Property Tax Levies and Collections
L ast Ten Years ,
City Tax levy Outstanding
Tax combined
Fiscal increment Total % of levy delinquent
_year financing Local Total collections collected PPtaxes .
2006 $ 2,860,368 § 17,566,000 § 20,426,368 § 20,420,758 99.97% $ 42,1580
2005 2,925,386 16,899,300 19,824,686 19,811,739 99.93% 92,9908
2004 2,729,979 15,813,611 18,543,580 18,537,786 99.97% 65,425
2003 2,631,082 15,606,851 18,237,933 18,115,165 99.33% 57,488
2002 2,686,561 14,861,543 17,548,104 17,483,984 99.63% 83,606
2001 2,220,643 13,487,899 15,708,642 15,717,957 100.06% 51,020
2000 1,886,513 11,780,580 13,667,083 13,668,358 100.01% 32,385
16499 1,434,790 10,369,960 11,804,750 11,781,618 99.80% 42 827
1988 799,660 9,782,325 10,581,985 10,577,203 99.95% 40,742
1997 159,352 9,078,570 9,237,922 9,238,633 1100.01% 32,226

Source: City of Franklin

Notes: Collections in subsequent years are not shown because Milwaukee County
annualily purchases all of the City's outstanding delinquent real estate taxes.
Payment for the real estate taxes are received by the City every August pursuant
to the County's seftlement procedures. Outstanding delinquent taxes represent
personal property taxes which the City attempts further collection until March of the
following year. At that time the balances are charged back to each of the taxing
juristictions in proportion to the amounts levied. Subsequent collections are
insignificant and refunded to all taxing juristictions in relation to the amounts

originally lavied.

Total collections may be greater than or less than the total levy in any year due
to changes in outstanding delinquent taxes, collection of prior year omitied taxes
and Wisconsin Section 70.43 corrections.
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CALL TO ORDER A,

goste 4 fy
gfﬁé’re’c‘f ﬁf%;fﬁ)@

CERTIFICATE

CITIZEN COMMENT B.

MINUTES- C-1.
10/20/03 '
MINUTES- C-2.
10/21/03

MINUTES- C-3.
10/27/03

e T e S e

ORD. 2003-1767 E-1.
2004 BUDGET

MARKETING/ E-2.
ADVERTISING
SERVICES

Seconded by Alderman Dorsan. _All voted Aye; motion-carsiede———0o .

CITY OF FRANKLIN ep,
COMMON COUNCIL MEETING

NOVEMBER 5, 2003
MINUTES APPROVED NOV 1 § 2003

Mayor Klimetz called the regular Common Council meeting of
November 35, 2003 to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of
Franklin City Hall, 9229 W. Loomis Road., Franklin, Wisconsin.

Present were: Mayor Klimetz, Aldermen-Dorsan,-Solomon, Netzel,
Sohns and Bergmann@—xcused was Alderman Ryan. }Also present
were City Engineer Bennett, Planning Mafager™ Buratto, City
Attorney Wesolowski and City Clerk Wesclowski.

Mayor Klimetz presented Eric Robert Rude with an Eagle Scout
Certificate of Achievement.

Citizen comment period was opened at 6:40 p.m. and closed at 6:45
p.m.

Alderman Solomon moved to approve the special Common Council
meeting minutes of 10/20/03 as presented. Seconded by Alderman
Netzel. All voted Aye; motion carried.

Alderman Neizel moved to approve the regular Common Council
meeting minutes of October 21, 2003 as corrected in Item F-9.
Seconded by Alderman Dorsan. All voted Aye; motion camried.

Alderman Solomon moved to approve the special Common Council
meeting minutes of October 27, 2003 as corrected in Item [II-A.

A

e r———

Alderman Dorsan moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2003-1767, AN |
ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGETS FOR THE
CITY OF FRANKLIN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004; and to adopt a
2004 Expenditure Budget for the General Fund of $19,564,300; 2004

. Expenditure Budget for the Library Fund of $962,772; 2004

!

Expenditure Budget for the Sewer Service Fund of $1,824,532; 2004
Expenditure Budget for the Capital Outlay Fund of $473,025; 2004
Expenditure Budget for the Equipment Revolving Fund of $223,000;
2004 Expenditure Budget for the Street Improvement Fund of
$797,000; 2004 Expenditure Budget for the Debt Service Fund of
$5,348,711; 2004 Expenditure Budget for the Capital Improvement
fund for projects having Common Council approval of $2,646,900
and 2004 City of Franklin Tax Levy of $15,813,611 for support of |
the 2004 Budgets that will result in an approximate tax rate of $6.76 /
for City purposes. Seconded by Alderman Bergmann. All voted /f

Aye motion camed -

e e L g

Tt s s e b

Alderman Sohns moved to table Economic Development
Commission’s request to table the 11/5/03 EDC presentation to
Common Council to 11/18/03 on the submission for approval on the
marketing folder and inserts. Seconded by Alderman Netzel. All
voted Aye; motion carried.

K\%»—\'L




Basli Rysn who was rocaliod from office after untreds of his foymer conatiugnte signed thelfr names to petitions for racall,
miakes statemants In his campalgn {Eprature that are misbeading and are ot iras

Reducing the iex rate becauae of reassessment s nol # trua reduction ta tho axes you pay to the Clly of Franklin. i | used my

ofpenont'a math, than | could now claln the lergast fix raducthﬂ in Franiklin™a hlsmm bocatse | reducod tho {ak rate by 15%.

_Ex'n:eg ang tax lavy ncregged durioy than Aldorman Ryai's erm in offics by sppmximately 17% end expendiiures by
Annroximsiohr 21% and (f you ke Mo Acesunt yaar 2000 the tex Javy weat up mr 31% according 1o {nformallon from the

C‘!iy Einangs directar, Cit m:nr\ds show tat Basil Ryan dld not vote for the 2004 Hudget whon the apnual budgal camo balore

ihe Comman Councllin N by, , yot ha takes cract for this tax rats mediic [ o ‘Daloy

then acoll down to 2004 Euzsget an ordinance adopting the annual budgels for I.hi ity of Frankiin fiscal year 2004)

T heve nover promissd fo ol raige tixes hul Instead have promisad to hold tha fine on ax Incresses and acconding In
Infermadian b ur City Newstottar, | have,

{ also catugorically deny iy oppunents statrment shout me lobliylng for impropsy pansion buybscke. | nave nyver labbled for
IMrapar paRsicH GUybACKS RAK v | aver ibisked 1OF AByThing Mupcopar, | was indisad pralaed fer my work &8 & public
adrinlgirator and | rgceived a resolullon Trom the Gounty Board of Supssvisoars for my excollent work pedenmance. Bast
Rywii's tlabmm are al bast ridlculous and withot merit

Tex: from hitpi/www tomiaylor.us/imy.hitm - emphasis added.




My Opponent Page 2 of 5

Basil Ryan who was recalied from office after hundreds of his formergconstiti
signed their names to petitions for recall, makes statements in his campaign
literature that are misleading and are not true: :

B e RIS

[

Reducing the tax rate because of reassessment is not a true reduction in the
you pay to the City of Franklin. If | used my opponent's math, then | could no
the largest tax reduction in Franklin’s history, because | reduced the tax rate
18%. Expenditures and tax levy increased during then Alderman Ryan’s term
office by approximately 17% and expenditures by approximately 21%. City re
show that Basil Ryan did not vote for the 2004 Budget when the annual budg
before the Common Council in November of 2003, yet he takes credit for this
reduction. {see image of minutes below and then scoll down to 2004 Budget
ordinance adopting the annual budgets for the city of Franklin fiscal year 200

(I [

b

Lathea 1 "

| have never promised {o nof raise taxes but instead have promised to hold tt
on tax increases and according to information in our City Newsletter, | have.

R R

1also categorically deny my opponent’s statement about me {obbying for img
pension buybacks. | have never lobbied for improper pension buybaeks nor |
ever lobbied for anything improper. | was instead praised for my work as a pt
administrator and | received a resolution from the County Board of Supervisc
my excellent work performance. Basil Ryan’s claims are at best ridiculous an
without merit.

hitp:/fwww.tomtaylor.us/my.htm 3/18/2008




My Opponent
CITY OF FRANKLIN
COMMON COUNCIL MEETING
NOVEMBER §, 2003 | /10
MINUTES APPROVED NOV 1 8 2003

htip:/fwww

Stomtaylor.us/my . him

Mayor Klimetz called the regular Common Council meeting of
November 5, 2003 to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of
Franklin City Hall, 9229 W. Loomis Road., Franklin, Wisconsin.

Sohns and Bergmann(_ Excused was Alderman Ryan. JAlso present
were City Engmeer Bennett, Planning Manage
Attorney Wesolowski and City Clerk Wesolowski,

Present were: Mayor}ggg,etg,_ }demanm};)ersanw%man Netzel,

Buratto, City

Mayor Klimetz presented Eric Robert Rude with an Eagle Scout
Certificate of Achievement.

Citizen comment period was opened at 6:40 p.m. and closed at 645
p.m. |

Alderman Solomon moved to approve the special Cornmon Couricil
meeting minutes of 10/20/03 as presented. Seconded by Alderman
Netzel. All voted Aye; motion carried.

Alderman Netzel moved to approve the regular Commeon Courncil
meeting minutes of October 21, 2003 as corrected in Itern F-9.
Seconded by Alderman Dorsan. All voted Aye; motion carried.

Alderman Solomon moved to approve the special Common Council
meeting minutes of October 27, 2003 as corrected in Item II-A.

Page 4 of5

&

Seconded by Aideman Dorsan. All voted Aye; motion-€arHeds— ...

v o -

Alderman Dorsan moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2003-1767, AN
ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGETS FOR THE
CITY OF FRANKLIN FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004; and to adopt a
2004 Expenditure Budget for the General Fund of $19,564,300; 2604
Expenditure Budget for the Library Fund of $962,772; 2804
Expenditure Budget for the Sewer Service Fund of $1,824,532; 2004
Expenditure Budget for the Capital Outlay Fund of $473, l;:

_EXHIBIT.::'-'
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